

No. 11-0274

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE OF OREGON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,

*Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oregon Court of Appeals

---

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

---

Team # 66

*Counsel for the Petitioner*

NATIONAL NATIVE AMERICAN LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION  
MOOT COURT COMPETITION  
LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vi
ARGUMENT.....	1
<b>I. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. The Oregon Court of Appeals Erred When It Determined that the Cush-Hook Nation Owns Aboriginal Title to the Kelley Point Park .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A.The Lower Court’s Finding Are Insufficient to Establish the Creation of Aboriginal Title in the Cush-Hook Nation .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B.Aboriginal Title Was Extinguished Through Abandonment.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>C.Aboriginal Title Was Extinguished Through Congressional Acts .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. The Oregon Court of Appeals correctly affirmed that the State of Oregon has jurisdiction over Kelley Point Park .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A.The Oregon Court of Appeals correctly affirmed that Oregon has criminal jurisdiction over Kelley Point Park under Pub. L. 280.....</b>	<b>9</b>
1. Development of Pub. L. 280 and the <i>Cabazon</i> Test .....	9
2. Synthesis of Case Law Establishes Themes for Prohibitory/Regulatory Distinctions Indicating Oregon’s Laws Are Prohibitory .....	12
3. Oregon’s Archaeological Sites and Historical Artifacts Statutes are Criminal/Prohibitory under the <i>Cabazon</i> Tests and the progeny of <i>Cabazon</i> .....	13
4. Public Law 280 Is Applicable to Kelley Point Park Regardless of Whether the Cush-Hook Nation Holds Aboriginal Title to the Park .....	18
<b>B.Oregon Has Criminal Jurisdiction Over Kelley Park Under “Exceptional Circumstances” Even if Pub. L. 280 Is Not Applicable .....</b>	<b>19</b>
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	1
<i>Barona Group of Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Duffy</i> , 649 F.2d 1185 (9th cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	9, 10, 12
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 758 F. Supp. 107 (N.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	4, 5
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation v. United States</i> , 177 Ct.Cl. 184 (1966) .....	2
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823) .....	1
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 936 P.2d 1263 (Alaska Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voigt</i> , 700 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957) .....	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	4, 5
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 518 F. Supp. 712 (W.D. Wis. 1981) .....	12, 19
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	21
<i>Plamondon ex rel. Cowlitz Tribe of Indians v United States</i> , 199 Ct. Cl. 523 (1972) .....	7
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Silver v. Ladd</i> , 74 U.S. 219 (1868) .....	8
<i>State v. Dana</i> , 404 A.2d 551 (Me. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1098 .....	18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 729 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2007).....	13, 19
<i>State v. LaRose</i> , 673 N.W.2d 157 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) .....	13
<i>State v. Lasley</i> , 705 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005) .....	12

<i>State v. Stone</i> , 572 N.W.2d 725 (Minn. 1997) .....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Steel v. St. Louis Smelting &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 106 U.S. 447 (1882) .....	8
<i>Strong v. United States</i> , 518 F.2d 556 (Ct. Cl. 1975) .....	2
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955) .....	1
<i>Twenty Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1470 (C.D. Cal. 1996), <i>vacated by</i> , 156 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946) .....	6
<i>United States v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>United States v. Marcyes</i> , 557 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975) .....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	1, 2, 5
<i>Upper Chehalis Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 226, (Ct. Cl. 1957) .....	4
<i>Williams v Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 434 (1917) .....	5
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 376 (1896) .....	9

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	9, 11, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	9, 10, 18, 19, 20
25 U.S.C. § 450 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1321 .....	9, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 3001 .....	20
25 U.S.C. § 3002 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1360 .....	9, 10, 18, 20
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 2, 1861, 12 Stat 239 .....	7
Act of Nov. 25, 1970, Pub. L. 91-523, 84 Stat. 1358 .....	19
Oregon Donation Act of Sept. 27, 1850, 9 Stat. 496 .....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.040 .....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.905 .....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.910 .....	16, 17

Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.920 .....	13, 14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 390.235 .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.752 .....	16

**Books and Treatises**

<i>Cohen’s Handbook on Federal Indian Law</i> (Newton et al. eds., 2005).....	10, 20
J.R.R. Tolkien, <i>The Two Towers: The Lord of the Rings</i> (1986).....	21

**Essays, Articles, and Journals**

Vanessa J. Jiménez & Soo C. Song, <i>Concurrent Tribal and State Jurisdiction under Public Law 280</i> , 47 Am. U. L. Rev. 1627 (1998) .....	20
